RESOLUTION NO. 2021-1

WHEREAS, the City of Wisner, Wisner's 150th Committee, will be hosting Wisner's Sesquicentennial (150) Celebration on Sunday, June 27, 2021;

WHEREAS, The City of Wisner has requested that Avenue E be closed from 18th Street to 7th Street, between 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.;

WHEREAS, Avenue E is also Highway 275;

WHEREAS, closure of a State Highway for a special event requires notification to the Nebraska Department of Roads and the City's agreement to indemnify the State.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WISNER, NEBRASKA:

SECTION 1. That the Wisner City Council desires to allow the City of Wisner, Wisner's 150th Committee to utilize Avenue E from 18th Street to 7th Street between 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. on Sunday, June 27, 2021 for Wisner's Sesquicentennial (150th) Celebration.

SECTION 2. That said portion of Avenue E is located within the official corporate limits of the City of Wisner.

SECTION 3. That the City of Wisner acknowledges and accepts the duties set out in Subsection (2) of LB589/N.R.S. Neb. Rev. Stat. §39-1359(2)(d) and, if a claim is made against the State, shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State from all claims, demands, actions, damages, and liability, including reasonable attorney's fees, that may arise as a result of the special event.

SECTION 4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

RESOLUTION 2021-1 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of March, 2021.

	Chad Dixon, Mayor	
Attest:		
Stephanie James, City Clerk/Treasurer		